

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

- against -

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR COSTS, EXPENSES AND FEES**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Suite 1100
(312) 660-7600

Attorneys for Defendants Household
International, Inc., Household Finance
Corporation, William F. Aldinger,
David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and
J. A. Vozar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	
A. The Household Defendants Are Entitled to Costs, Expenses and Fees Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(g)(1)	10
B. The Household Defendants Are Entitled to Costs, Expenses and Fees from Plaintiffs' Counsel Under 28 U.S.C. § 1927	13
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Brian Bemis Auto World</i> , No. 04 C 50139, ___ F.R.D. ___, 2005 WL 2276888 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2005).....	12
<i>Kapco Manufacturing Co. Inc. v. C & O Enters., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1485, 1491 (7th Cir.1989).....	13
<i>Magnus Electronics, Inc. v. Masco Corp. of Indiana</i> , No. 85 C 0494, 1986 WL 10061 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 1986).....	12-14
<i>Pine Lakes International Country Club v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , 127 F.R.D. 471 (D.S.C. 1989).....	10-11
<i>Real Colors, Inc. v. Patel</i> , No. 96 C 6098, 1998 WL 88879 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 1998).....	10
<i>Spalding & Evenflo Cos., Inc. v. Graco Metal Products, Inc.</i> , No. 5:90 CV 0651, 1992 WL 109092 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 14, 1992).....	10
<i>In re TCI Limited</i> , 769 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Voss v. USS Great Lakes Fleet, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 567 (table), 1994 WL 443551 (6th Cir. 1994) (unpublished opinion).....	13-14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
1.....	4
30(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	<i>passim</i>
